

**Court No. - 49**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 20307 of 2004

**Petitioner :-** Ram Asrey And Others

**Respondent :-** Roshan Lal And Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** Manoj Chaudhary, Amish Kumar Srivastava, Fazal Kareem Zafari, P.K. Mishra, Shive Datta Yadav

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C., A.K. Misra, U.K. Mishra, V.K. Singh, Varchasva Bajpai

**Hon'ble J.J. Munir, J.**

Let the Collector, Prayagraj submit a report if Suit No. 162 of 1975, Roshan Lal v. Ram Asrey and others, under Section 229B U.P.Z.A & L.R. Act, decided on 30.12.1975 by the Assistant Collector and Magistrate, Allahabad is recorded in any of the register of suits to have been decided by the said Assistant Collector. The Collector, Prayagraj will further ensure that if Suit No. 162 of 1975 aforesaid has indeed been decided by the Assistant Collector and Magistrate, Allahabad *vide* judgment and decree dated 30.12.1975, the judgment in original and all other records of the suit are produced before this Court in a sealed cover on or before 14.08.2025.

It is further directed that in case the decided record has been forwarded to the Kaushambi record room, the Collector, Prayagraj will contact his counterpart in Kaushambi and ensure that the orders of this Court are carried out by the next date scheduled.

List on **14.08.2025 at 2:00 p.m.**

During the hearing today, no one appeared on behalf of the respondents despite notice of today's hearing communicated by the office in writing in compliance with the order dated 09.07.2025.

Let this order be communicated to the Collector, Prayagraj through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Allahabad by the Registrar (Compliance) **within 48 hours.**

**Order Date :-** 29.7.2025

Vijay