



HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD

WRIT - B No. - 20307 of 2004

Ram Asrey And Others

.....Petitioner(s)

Versus

Roshan Lal And Others

.....Respondent(s)

Counsel for Petitioner(s) : Amish Kumar Srivastava, Fazal
Kareem Zafari, P.K. Mishra, Shive
Datta Yadav
Counsel for Respondent(s) : A.K. Misra, U.K. Mishra, V.K. Singh,
Varchasva Bajpai

Court No. - 49

HON'BLE J.J. MUNIR, J.

A report has been submitted by the Sub Divisional Office, Sadar, Prayagraj, where it is said that in the records of the Sub Divisional Officer, Sadar, no suit has been found registered in the office of the Sub Divisional Officer's Court. A copy of the consignment register of proceedings, though said to be annexed, has, in fact, not been annexed.

By our order dated 29.07.2025, we had required this report to be submitted by the Collector, Prayagraj and not by the Sub Divisional Officer, Sadar, Prayagraj.

The Collector, Prayagraj shall now file his own affidavit, in the first place explaining himself why he has not submitted his own report in compliance with our order. The other is that, he will verify the facts which the Sub Divisional Officer has said in his report. The Sub Divisional Officer too will say whatever he wishes on affidavit and not through a report any more. The personal affidavits of the Collector, Prayagraj and the Sub Divisional Officer, Sadar, Prayagraj shall be filed on or before 25.09.2025.

List on **25.09.2025 at 2:00 p.m.**

If the Collector's affidavit is not filed by the next date, he will appear in person before the Court on 25.09.2025 at 2:00 p.m.; else he need not appear.

Let this order be communicated to the Collector, Prayagraj and the Sub Divisional Officer, Sadar Prayagraj through the learned Chief Judicial Magistrate, Allahabad by the Registrar (Compliance) **by Monday next.**

(J.J. Munir,J.)

September 12, 2025

Vijay